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BOARD APPROVED JANUARY 2019 
NSHE STUDENT SUCCESS GOALS 
Each institution  selected a respective goal for the following metrics:  graduation rate, number of students conferred an award, and persistence rate. 

TARGET TEMPLATE  GRADUATION RATES 
Definition:  undergraduate, first-time, full-time, degree-seeking students who complete their program within 150% of normal time. 
Source:  IPEDS 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2025 
UNLV 41.5% 42.9% 39.1% 40.5% 40.6% 50.0% 
UNR 53.6% 51.4% 54.8% 58.6% 54.4% 
NSC 15.9% 13.8% 14.1% 13.7% 15.3% 
CSN 9.0% 9.1% 9.4% 7.1% 7.2% 
GBC 26.8% 23.4% 24.0% 20.7% 24.1% 
TMCC 15.8% 21.0% 27.9% 30.4% 30.6% Ta

rg
et

 R
at

es
: 65.0% 

30.0% 
17.5% 
30.0% 
31.5% 

WNC 15.0% 19.3% 23.0% 17.1% 22.0% 32.0% 

TARGET TEMPLATE NUMBER OF STUDENTS CONFERRED AWARDS 
Definition:  Number of students conferred an award includes certificates of less than 30 credits, certificates of at least 30 credits, associate's, bachelor's, master's and doctor's 
awards; students earning multiple awards are only counted once.  Source:  IPEDS 

UNLV 
UNR 
NSC 
CSN 
GBC 
TMCC 
WNC 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
5,198 
3,240 
272 

2,179 
380 

1,082 
495 

5,170 
3,324 
302 

2,489 
333 

1,480 
497 

4,956 
3,372 
361 

4,029 
549 

1,980 
774 

5,182 
3,726 
375 

4,163 
636 

2,045 
819 

5,238 
3,978 
410 

4,341 
645 

2,148 
865 

5,445 
4,157 
408 

4,634 
695 

2,028 
830 

pending 
IPEDS 

Ta
rg

et
 R

at
es

: 

5,642 
4,972 
549 

4,874 
712 

2,059 
870 

5,733 
5,197 
590 

5,118 
730 

2,080 
910 

5,877 
5,553 
631 

5,362 
748 

2,101 
950 

5,977 
5,491 
672 

5,606 
767 

2,122 
990 

6,074 
5,626 
712 

5,850 
786 

2,101 
1,030 

6,178 
5,784 
753 

6,095 
806 

2,122 
1,070 

6,279 
5,891 
794 

6,339 
826 

2,143 
1,100 

TARGET TEMPLATE PERSISTENCE RATES 
Definition:  The percent of first-time, full-time (12 or more credits) freshman that persist to the following fall semester.  Persistence rates are calculated 
systemwide and include a student who starts at one NSHE institution and enrolls at any NSHE institution the following fall. 
Source: NSHE SA 

Fall 2012, 
Returned 
Fall 2013 

Fall 2013, 
Returned 
Fall 2014 

Fall 2014, 
Returned 
Fall 2015 

Fall 2015, 
Returned 
Fall 2016 

Fall 2016, 
Returned 
Fall 2017 

Fall 2019, 
Returned 
Fall 2020 

Fall 2020, 
Returned 
Fall 2021 

Fall 2021, 
Returned 
Fall 2022 

Fall 2022, 
Returned 
Fall 2023 

Fall 2023, 
Returned 
Fall 2024 

Fall 2024, 
Returned 
Fall 2025 

80.4% 
86.2% 
64.4% 
49.0% 
43.5% 
56.9% 
46.6% 

81.0% 
86.8% 
62.0% 
49.0% 
56.4% 
52.3% 
55.5% 

80.1% 
86.0% 
65.2% 
52.9% 
52.8% 
57.9% 
53.1% 

80.9% 
87.0% 
69.4% 
57.6% 
57.1% 
57.5% 
51.4% 

79.6% 
86.9% 
74.8% 
68.3% 
63.3% 
64.1% 
63.4% 

Ta
rg

et
 R

at
es

: 

79.9% 
87.5% 
81.3% 
71.2% 
64.0% 
66.2% 
64.0% 

80.7% 
88.0% 
82.0% 
71.6% 
64.5% 
67.0% 
65.0% 

81.8% 
88.5% 
82.0% 
72.0% 
65.0% 
67.7% 
66.0% 

82.9% 
89.0% 
82.0% 
72.4% 
65.5% 
68.4% 
67.0% 

84.0% 
89.5% 
82.0% 
72.7% 
66.5% 
69.2% 
68.0% 

85.0% 
90.0% 
82.0% 
73.1% 
67.0% 
70.0% 
69.0% 

UNLV 
UNR 
NSC 
CSN 
GBC 
TMCC 
WNC 
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GOAL VS. ACTUAL 
NSHE STUDENT SUCCESS GOALS 
Each institution  selected a respective goal for the following metrics:  graduation rate, number of students conferred an award, and persistence rate. 
Board approved targets in blue font; updates with actual figures in green font. 
TARGET TEMPLATE -- GRADUATION RATES 
Definition:  undergraduate, first-time, full-time, degree-seeking students who complete their program within 150% of normal time. 
Source:  IPEDS 

UNLV 
UNR 
NSC 
CSN 
GBC 
TMCC 
WNC 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
2021 

(prelim) 
2025 

(target) 
41.5% 42.9% 39.1% 40.5% 40.6% 41.6% 42.9% 44.7% 44.4% 47.2% 50.0% 
53.6% 51.4% 54.8% 58.6% 54.4% 55.0% 57.6% 61.1% 60.4% 62.7% 

Ta
rg

et
 R

at
es

: 65.0% 
15.9% 13.8% 14.1% 13.7% 15.3% 15.9% 18.6% 20.9% 23.0% 28.5% 30.0% 
9.0% 9.1% 9.4% 7.1% 7.2% 8.6% 9.3% 11.5% 15.0% 16.4% 17.5% 

26.8% 23.4% 24.0% 20.7% 24.1% 27.8% 35.7% 42.3% 43.4% 44.1% 30.0% 
15.8% 21.0% 27.9% 30.4% 30.6% 28.4% 30.4% 30.6% 28.4% 26.2% 31.5% 
15.0% 19.3% 23.0% 17.1% 22.0% 25.0% 25.0% 31.2% 27.3% 29.4% 32.0% 

TARGET TEMPLATE -- NUMBER OF STUDENTS CONFERRED AWARDS 
Definition:  Number of students conferred an award includes certificates of less than 30 credits, certificates of at least 30 credits, associate's, bachelor's, master's and doctor's awards; 
students earning multiple awards are only counted once.  Source:  IPEDS 

UNLV 
UNR 
NSC 
CSN 
GBC 
TMCC 
WNC 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
2018 

(actual) 
2019 

(target) 
2019 

(actual) 
2020 

(target) 
2020 

(actual) 
2021 

(target) 
2021 

(actual) 
2022 

(target) 
5,198 
3,240 
272 

2,179 
380 

1,082 
495 

5,170 
3,324 
302 

2,489 
333 

1,480 
497 

4,956 
3,372 
361 

4,029 
549 

1,980 
774 

5,182 
3,726 
375 

4,163 
636 

2,045 
819 

5,238 
3,978 
410 

4,341 
645 

2,148 
865 

5,445 
4,157 
408 

4,634 
695 

2,028 
830 

5,518 
4,646 

567 
4,651 

692 
2,039 

849 

Ta
rg

et
 R

at
es

: 

5,642 
4,972 
549 

4,874 
712 

2,059 
870 

5,679 
4,753 
597 

4,888 
620 

1,984 
931 

5,733 
5,197 
590 

5,118 
730 

2,080 
910 

5,847 
4,791 
686 

4,778 
674 

2,084 
1,209 

5,877 
5,553 
631 

5,362 
748 

2,101 
950 

6,511 
4,879 
763 

4,472 
685 

2,184 
992 

5,977 
5,491 
672 

5,606 
767 

2,122 
990 

TARGET TEMPLATE -- PERSISTENCE RATES 
Definition:  The percent of first-time, full-time (12 or more credits) freshman that persist to the following fall semester.  Persistence rates are calculated 
systemwide and include a student who starts at one NSHE institution and enrolls at any NSHE institution the following fall. 
Source: NSHE Data Warehouse, end-of-term data 

Fall 2016, 
Returned 
Fall 2017 
(actual) 

Fall 2017, 
Returned 
Fall 2018 
(actual) 

Fall 2018, 
Returned 
Fall 2019 
(actual) 

Fall 2019, 
Returned 
Fall 2020 
(target) 

Fall 2019, 
Returned 
Fall 2020 
(actual) 

Fall 2020, 
Returned 
Fall 2021 
(target) 

Fall 2020, 
Returned 
Fall 2021 
(actual) 

Fall 2021, 
Returned 
Fall 2022 
(target) 

Fall 2022, 
Returned 
Fall 2023 
(target) 

Fall 2023, 
Returned 
Fall 2024 
(target) 

Fall 2024, 
Returned 
Fall 2025 
(target) 

79.6% 
86.9% 
74.8% 
68.3% 
63.3% 
64.1% 
63.4% 

81.3% 
87.0% 
70.6% 
63.5% 
70.9% 
65.5% 
66.3% 

82.8% 
86.9% 
78.5% 
59.5% 
57.2% 
69.1% 
65.0% 

Ta
rg

et
 R

at
es

: 

79.9% 
87.5% 
81.3% 
71.2% 
64.0% 
66.2% 
64.0% 

82.5% 
85.5% 
77.3% 
59.5% 
63.2% 
61.9% 
58.7% 

80.7% 
88.0% 
82.0% 
71.6% 
64.5% 
67.0% 
65.0% 

80.4% 
82.8% 
77.4% 
60.1% 
41.8% 
66.2% 
65.0% 

81.8% 
88.5% 
82.0% 
72.0% 
65.0% 
67.7% 
66.0% 

82.9% 
89.0% 
82.0% 
72.4% 
65.5% 
68.4% 
67.0% 

84.0% 
89.5% 
82.0% 
72.7% 
66.5% 
69.2% 
68.0% 

85.0% 
90.0% 
82.0% 
73.1% 
67.0% 
70.0% 
69.0% 

UNLV 
UNR 
NSC 
CSN 
GBC 
TMCC 
WNC 
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