BOARD APPROVED JANUARY 2019

NSHE STUDENT SUCCESS GOALS

Each institution selected a respective goal for the following metrics: graduation rate, number of students conferred an award, and persistence rate.

TARGET TEMPLATE GRADUATION RATES

Definition: undergraduate, first-time, full-time, degree-seeking students who complete their program within 150% of normal time.

Source: IPEDS

	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016		2025
UNLV	41.5%	42.9%	39.1%	40.5%	40.6%		50.0%
UNR	53.6%	51.4%	54.8%	58.6%	54.4%	S:	65.0%
NSC	15.9%	13.8%	14.1%	13.7%	15.3%	Rates:	30.0%
CSN	9.0%	9.1%	9.4%	7.1%	7.2%		17.5%
GBC	26.8%	23.4%	24.0%	20.7%	24.1%	Target	30.0%
TMCC	15.8%	21.0%	27.9%	30.4%	30.6%	Ţ	31.5%
WNC	15.0%	19.3%	23.0%	17.1%	22.0%		32.0%

TARGET TEMPLATE NUMBER OF STUDENTS CONFERRED AWARDS

Definition: Number of students conferred an award includes certificates of less than 30 credits, certificates of at least 30 credits, associate's, bachelor's, master's and doctor's awards; students earning multiple awards are only counted once. Source: IPEDS

	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018		2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	
UNLV	5,198	5,170	4,956	5,182	5,238	5,445	pending IPEDS		5,642	5,733	5,877	5,977	6,074	6,178	6,279	
UNR	3,240	3,324	3,372	3,726	3,978	4,157			.: S:	4,972	5,197	5,553	5,491	5,626	5,784	5,891
NSC	272	302	361	375	410	408		ate	549	590	631	672	712	753	794	
CSN	2,179	2,489	4,029	4,163	4,341	4,634		et R	4,874	5,118	5,362	5,606	5,850	6,095	6,339	
GBC	380	333	549	636	645	695		IPED3	arg(712	730	748	767	786	806	826
TMCC	1,082	1,480	1,980	2,045	2,148	2,028		Ľ	2,059	2,080	2,101	2,122	2,101	2,122	2,143	
WNC	495	497	774	819	865	830			870	910	950	990	1,030	1,070	1,100	

TARGET TEMPLATE PERSISTENCE RATES

Definition: The percent of first-time, full-time (12 or more credits) freshman that persist to the following fall semester. Persistence rates are calculated systemwide and include a student who starts at one NSHE institution and enrolls at any NSHE institution the following fall.

Source: NSHE SA

	Fall 2012,	Fall 2013,	Fall 2014,	Fall 2015,	Fall 2016,		Fall 2019,	Fall 2020,	Fall 2021,	Fall 2022,	Fall 2023,	Fall 2024,
	Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned		Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned
	Fall 2013	Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017		Fall 2020	Fall 2021	Fall 2022	Fall 2023	Fall 2024	Fall 2025
UNLV	80.4%	81.0%	80.1%	80.9%	79.6%		79.9%	80.7%	81.8%	82.9%	84.0%	85.0%
UNR	86.2%	86.8%	86.0%	87.0%	86.9%	.:	87.5%	88.0%	88.5%	89.0%	89.5%	90.0%
NSC	64.4%	62.0%	65.2%	69.4%	74.8%	Rate	81.3%	82.0%	82.0%	82.0%	82.0%	82.0%
CSN	49.0%	49.0%	52.9%	57.6%	68.3%	# R	71.2%	71.6%	72.0%	72.4%	72.7%	73.1%
GBC	43.5%	56.4%	52.8%	57.1%	63.3%	Target	64.0%	64.5%	65.0%	65.5%	66.5%	67.0%
TMCC	56.9%	52.3%	57.9%	57.5%	64.1%	ř	66.2%	67.0%	67.7%	68.4%	69.2%	70.0%
WNC	46.6%	55.5%	53.1%	51.4%	63.4%		64.0%	65.0%	66.0%	67.0 %	68.0%	69.0%

(BOARD OF REGENTS 06/09/22 & 06/10/22) Ref. BOR-12, Page 1 of 2

GOAL VS. ACTUAL

NSHE STUDENT SUCCESS GOALS

Each institution selected a respective goal for the following metrics: graduation rate, number of students conferred an award, and persistence rate.

Board approved targets in blue font; updates with actual figures in green font.

TARGET TEMPLATE -- GRADUATION RATES

Definition: undergraduate, first-time, full-time, degree-seeking students who complete their program within 150% of normal time.

Source: IPEDS

	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021		2025
										(prelim)		(target)
UNLV	41.5%	42.9%	39.1%	40.5%	40.6%	41.6%	42.9%	44.7%	44.4%	47.2%		50.0%
UNR	53.6%	51.4%	54.8%	58.6%	54.4%	55.0%	57.6%	61.1%	60.4%	62.7%	::	65.0%
NSC	15.9%	13.8%	14.1%	13.7%	15.3%	15.9%	18.6%	20.9%	23.0%	28.5%	Rates:	30.0%
CSN	9.0%	9.1%	9.4%	7.1%	7.2%	8.6%	9.3%	11.5%	15.0%	16.4%	et R	17.5%
GBC	26.8%	23.4%	24.0%	20.7%	24.1%	27.8%	35.7%	42.3%	43.4%	44.1%	Target	30.0%
TMCC	15.8%	21.0%	27.9%	30.4%	30.6%	28.4%	30.4%	30.6%	28.4%	26.2%	Ë	31.5%
WNC	15.0%	19.3%	23.0%	17.1%	22.0%	25.0%	25.0%	31.2%	27.3%	29.4%		32.0%

TARGET TEMPLATE -- NUMBER OF STUDENTS CONFERRED AWARDS

Definition: Number of students conferred an award includes certificates of less than 30 credits, certificates of at least 30 credits, associate's, bachelor's, master's and doctor's awards; students earning multiple awards are only counted once. Source: IPEDS

	2012 2013 2014	2014 2015	201E	2016	2017	2018		2019	2019	2020	2020	2021	2021	2022	
		2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	(actual)		(target)	(actual)	(target)	(actual)	(target)	(actual)	(target)
UNLV	5,198	5,170	4,956	5,182	5,238	5,445	5,518		5,642	5,679	5,733	5,847	5,877	6,511	5,977
UNR	3,240	3,324	3,372	3,726	3,978	4,157	4,646	.;	4,972	4,753	5,197	4,791	5,553	4,879	5,491
NSC	272	302	361	375	410	408	567	ate	549	597	590	686	631	763	672
CSN	2,179	2,489	4,029	4,163	4,341	4,634	4,651	et R	4,874	4,888	5,118	4,778	5,362	4,472	5,606
GBC	380	333	549	636	645	695	692	arge	712	620	730	674	748	685	767
TMCC	1,082	1,480	1,980	2,045	2,148	2,028	2,039	ř	2,059	1,984	2,080	2,084	2,101	2,184	2,122
WNC	495	497	774	819	865	830	849		870	931	910	1,209	950	992	990

TARGET TEMPLATE -- PERSISTENCE RATES

Definition: The percent of first-time, full-time (12 or more credits) freshman that persist to the following fall semester. Persistence rates are calculated systemwide and include a student who starts at one NSHE institution and enrolls at any NSHE institution the following fall.

Source: NSHE Data Warehouse, end-of-term data

	Fall 2016,	Fall 2017,	Fall 2018,		Fall 2019,	Fall 2019,	Fall 2020,	Fall 2020,	Fall 2021,	Fall 2022,	Fall 2023,	Fall 2024,
	Returned	Returned	Returned		Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned	Returned
	Fall 2017	Fall 2018	Fall 2019		Fall 2020	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	Fall 2021	Fall 2022	Fall 2023	Fall 2024	Fall 2025
	(actual)	(actual)	(actual)		(target)	(actual)	(target)	(actual)	(target)	(target)	(target)	(target)
UNLV	79.6%	81.3%	82.8%		79.9%	82.5%	80.7%	80.4%	81.8%	82.9%	84.0%	85.0%
UNR	86.9%	87.0%	86.9%	::	87.5%	85.5%	88.0%	82.8%	88.5%	89.0%	89.5%	90.0%
NSC	74.8%	70.6%	78.5%	Rates:	81.3%	77.3%	82.0%	77.4%	82.0%	82.0%	82.0%	82.0%
CSN	68.3%	63.5%	59.5%	# B	71.2 %	59.5%	71.6%	60.1%	72.0%	72.4%	72.7%	73.1%
GBC	63.3%	70.9%	57.2%	arget	64.0%	63.2%	64.5%	41.8%	65.0%	65.5%	66.5%	67.0%
TMCC	64.1%	65.5%	69.1%	Та	66.2%	61.9%	67.0%	66.2%	67.7%	68.4%	69.2%	70.0%
WNC	63.4%	66.3%	65.0%		64.0%	58.7%	65.0%	65.0%	66.0%	67.0%	68.0%	69.0%